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Existing rates

Proposed rates

Required Ancillary Services

Reserve Ancillary Services (generation in
control area).

Regulation & Freq Response (deliveries
within control area).

$0.10/kW/Mo
$0.00184/kW/Mo

$0.09/kW/Mo

$0.11/kW/Mo.
$0.00184/kW/Mo.

$0.09/kW/Mo.

Excess energy rates

Rate Schedule
EE-06
(Excess Energy)

Rate Schedule
EE-09
(Excess Energy)

$0.0082/kWh

$0.0086/kW/h.

Opportunity is presented for
Southwestern’s customers and other
interested parties to receive copies of
the Integrated System Studies. If you
desire a copy of the Integrated System
Power Repayment Studies and Rate
Design Study Data Package, submit your
request to Mr. James K. McDonald,
Assistant Administrator, Office of
Corporate Operations, Southwestern
Power Administration, One West Third,
Tulsa, OK 74103 or (918) 595-6690,
jim.mcdonald@swpa.gov.

Procedures for Public Participation in
Power and Transmission Rate
Adjustments of the Power Marketing
Administrations are found at title 10,
part 903, subpart A of the Code of
Federal Regulations (10 CFR 903). A
Public Information and Comment
Forum is tentatively scheduled for
October 7, 2009, to explain to the public
the proposed rates and supporting
studies and to allow for comment. A
chairman, who will be responsible for
orderly procedure, will conduct the
Forum if a Forum is requested.
Questions concerning the rates, studies,
and information presented at the Forum
will be answered, to the extent possible,
at the Forum. Questions not answered at
the Forum will be answered in writing,
except that questions involving
voluminous data contained in
Southwestern’s records may best be
answered by consultation and review of
pertinent records at Southwestern’s
offices.

Persons desiring to attend the Forum
should indicate in writing (address cited
above) by letter, e-mail or facsimile
transmission (918-595-6656) by
October 1, 2009, their intent to appear
at such Forum. If no one so indicates his
or her intent to attend, no such Forum
will be held. Persons interested in
speaking at the Forum should submit a
request to Mr. James K. McDonald,
Assistant Administrator, Southwestern,
at least seven (7) calendar days prior to
the Forum so that a list of forum
participants can be developed. The
chairman may allow others to speak if
time permits.

A transcript of the Forum will be
made. Copies of the transcript may be
obtained, for a fee, from the transcribing
service. Copies of all documents
introduced will also be available from
the transcribing service upon request for
a fee. If you desire a copy of the
transcript or any documents introduced,
submit your request to Mr. James K.
McDonald, Assistant Administrator,
Office of Corporate Operations,
Southwestern Power Administration,
One West Third, Tulsa, OK 74103 or
(918) 595-6690,
jim.mcdonald@swpa.gov.

A copy of all written comments or an
electronic copy in MS Word on the
proposed Integrated System Rates is due
on or before November 23, 2009.
Comments should be submitted to Mr.
James K. McDonald, Assistant
Administrator, Southwestern, at the
above-mentioned address for
Southwestern’s offices.

Following review of the oral and
written comments and the information
gathered in the course of the
proceeding, the Administrator will
submit the finalized Integrated System
Rate Proposal, Power Repayment
Studies, and Rate Design Study in
support of the proposed rates to the
Deputy Secretary of Energy for
confirmation and approval on an
interim basis, and subsequently to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission) for confirmation and
approval on a final basis. (Procedures
for the confirmation and approval of
rates for the Federal Power Marketing
Administrations are found at title 18,
part 300, subpart L of the Code of
Federal Regulations (18 CFR 300).) The
Commission will allow the public an
opportunity to provide written
comments on the proposed rate increase
before making a final decision.

Dated: September 17, 2009.
Michael Brairton,
Deputy Assistant Administrator.
[FR Doc. E9-22925 Filed 9-22—09; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. RP09-791-000]

MoGas Pipeline LLC; Notice of
Informal Technical Conference

September 16, 2009.

Take notice that an informal technical
conference will be convened in this
proceeding commencing at 10 a.m. on
Tuesday, September 22, 2009, at the
offices of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 888 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20426, for the purpose
of exploring the possible settlement of
the above-referenced dockets.

Any party, as defined by 18 CFR
385.102(c), or any participant as defined
by 18 CFR 385.102(b), is invited to
attend. Persons wishing to become a
party must move to intervene and
receive intervenor status pursuant to the
Commission’s regulations (18 CFR
385.214).

Commission conferences are
accessible under section 508 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For
accessibility accommodations please
send an e-mail to accessibility@ferc.gov
or call toll free 866—208-3372 (voice) or
202-208-8659 (TTY), or send a FAX to
202—-208-2106 with the required
accommodations.

For additional information, please
contact Lorna Hadlock.
Lorna.Hadlock@FERC.GOV, (202) 502—
8737.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9—22852 Filed 9—22—09; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P



		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-04T15:47:54-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




